7. REEMPLAZO DE PIEZAS / REPLACEMENT OF PARTS

@ Antes de reemplazar cualquier pieza, asegurese que no haya rastros de material dentro de la pistola. Libere la presion y desconecte la

manguera de aire.

KIT BOQUILLA (2) y AGUJA (11 y 12):
Se recomienda cambiar estas partes en conjunto.
o Afloje el limitador (14)
® Remueva la perilla de ajuste (15) y resorte de la aguja (12).
® Remueva la aguja (11).
® Remueva el pico (1).
® Remueva la boquilla con la llave incluida y controle que no esté dafiada.
* Reemplace la nueva boquilla y aguja en caso de ser necesario.

KIT JUNTAS DE AGUJA:
Reemplace estas piezas si ve perdidas que provengan de las juntas de la aguja.
® Remueva el limitador (14), la perilla reguladora de flujo de material (15), el resorte de la aguija (12), el pico (1) y la boquilla (2).
® Remueva el tornillo (4).
® Remueva la tapa (5) y la junta de la aguja (6).
* Reemplace tapa (5) y la tapa junta de la aguja (4).
® | as herramientas necesarias para este proceso vienen incluidas con la pistola.

JUNTA DE LA VALVULA DE AIRE:
Es necesario reemplazar el empaqustado de la vélvula de aire (18) cuando detecte una perdida de aire en el eje (19) de la misma. Si esta fuga
de aire no se soluciona reajustando el tornillo (20) deberé reemplazar el empagustado.

e Remusva el perno (22), la perilla reguladora de aire (16), el resorte (17), la vélvula de aire (21) y el eje (19).

e Remusva el tornillo (20), y la junta de la vélvula. de aire (18).

e Resmplace con la nueva junta de la valvula de aire (18).

e Las herramientas necesarias para este proceso estén incluidas con la pistola.

@ Before replacing gun parts, remove materials from the gun for cleaning. Then release the air pressure In the gun and disconnect air hoses.

NOZZLE AND NEEDLE SET:
It is recommended to replace nozzle and needle set as a set.

® | oosen the stop ring (14).

® Remove the fluid adj. screw (15) and needle spring (12).

® Pull out the needle set (11).

® Remove the air cap set (1).

® Remove the nozzle (1) with supplied wrench and check if it is damaged.
® Replace with the new nozzle and needle if necessary.

NEEDLE PACKING SET:
When paint material leaks from the needle packing, it need to be replaced.
® Remove the stop ring (14), fluid adj. screw (15), needle spring (13), needle set (12), air cap set (1),and nozzle (2).
* Remove the needle packing screw (4).
® Then remove needle packing seat (5) and needle packing (6).
* Replace with the new needle packing seat (5) and needle packing (4).
® Supplied special screwdriver is needed.

AIR VALVE PACKING:
Replacing the Air valve packing (18) is required when air leaks from the air valve shaft (19) and the leak does not disappear after re-tightening air
valve packing screw (20) with supplied special screwdriver.

e Remove the stop pin (22), air adj.valve set (16), air valve spring (17), air valve (21) and air valve shaft (19).

e Then remove air valve packing screw (20), brass gasket and air valve packing (18).

e Replace with new air valve packing (18).

e Supplied special screwdriver is needed.

UTILICE SIEMPRE REPUESTOS ORIGINALES MOTA.
ALWAYS USE MOTA ORIGINAL SPARE PARTS.

8. LIMPIEZA / CLEANING

@ Previo a la limpieza, por favor desconecte la pistola del circuito de aire comprimido.

e Use agentes de limpieza naturales (Ph entre 6y 8).

® No use 4cido, cloro u otros agentes de limpieza agresivos.

* No sumerja la pistola dentro de la solucién de limpieza, esto puede provocar darios permanentes en las juntas y sellos.
® | uego de la limpieza, seque las piezas con aire comprimido.

@ Prior to cleaning, please disconnect the spray gun from the compressed air circuit.

e Use neutral cleaning solution (Ph value 6 to 8).

* Do not use acids, lyes or other aggressive cleaning solutions.

* Do not soak spray gun in cleaning solution, which would result in permanent damage to seals.

® After cleaning, the spray gun, the material passages, the air cap have to be blown dry with clean compressed air.

Nota: para evitar dafios a los engranajes (bujes) y a la lubricacién de las partes méviles, no sumerja el cuerpo de la pistola en el disolvente.
No use soluciones alcalinas para la limpieza.

Note: to avoid gear and mobile parts as well as lubrication damage, do not dip the spray gun into solvent. Do not use alkaline fluids for
cleaning.

9. SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS / TROUBLESHOOTING

@ Causas y soluciones para patrones de pintura defectuosos.
@& Causes and remedies for faulty spray patterns.

Spray Pattern /

Causas / Causes Soluciones / Remedies

1. Entra aire en el deposito o conector. / Air enters paint | 1, Ajustar el conector. / Fully tighten the joint section.
cup or spray gun connection with paint cup.

Patrones de pintura
2. La perilla de material no fue ajustada adecuadamente. | 2: Alustar firmemente la perilla de material /

IH / Fluid tip has not been properly tightened. Tightened the fluid tip.

i 4 daft 3. Reemplazar el empaquetado de la aguja.
Aleteo / Flutter ?nge%rlrépggéﬁ:%dg ggmlaa?gléj.a estd dafiado. / Replace with the new needle packing

1. Agregar més material.

/ Add material to increase viscosity.

2. Ajustar la valvula de caudal de aire hacia la derecha.
/ Adjust the round/fan spray pattern control knob in
clockwise direction.

3. Reducir la presion de aire. / Reduce air pressure.

1. Tiene poca viscosidad el material.
/ Material viscosity is too low.

2. La liberacionde aire es muy alta
/ Air flow from spray pattern hole is too high.

Separado / Spiit 3. Demasiada presion de aire.

/ Air pressure is too high.

Creclente / Crescent 1. Se acumula pintura en set de pico y se tapa
/ Paint build up on air cap partially clogs hom holes.

1. Remover la obstruccién con un cepillo y aire
comprimido. / Remove obstructions from horn holes
with brush and compressed air.

Inclinado / Inclined

1. Material demasiado viscoso.
/ Material viscosity is too high.
2. Poca salida de aire.
/ Air flow from spray pattern hole is too low.
Concentrada en el centro | 3. Muy poca presién de aire.
/ Heavy center / Air pressure is 100 low.

1. Agregar diluyente / Add thinner to reduce viscosity.

2. Ajustar la valvula de caudal de aire hacfa la derecha.
/ Adjust the round/fan spray pattern control knob in
counter-clockwise direction.

3. Aumentar la presién de aire / Increase air pressure.

10. GARANTIA / WARRANTY

() MOTA HERRAMIENTAS S.L. garantiza totalments la calidad de este producto. La garantia cubre defectos de fabricacién y de materiales

por un periodo de 1 afio desde el momento de la compra. Esta garantia no cube dafios atribuibles a uso indebido, accidentes de manipuleo,
negligencia, alteraciones, reparaciones o prusbas indebidas.

MOTA HERRAMIENTAS S.L. determinaré la reparacion del producto o su reposicion.

Esta garantia limitada es vélidad tinicamente para el propietario del producto y tiene vigencia mientras el producto sea propiedad del mismo.

Cbémo obtener servicio de garantfa:

Para obtener servicio de garantia para su producto, primero péngase en contacto con el comercio a través del cual adquiri6 el producto.
En el momento de solicitar el servicio de garanti se solicitaré: 1) Su nombre, direccién y nimeros de teléfono; 2) Factura 6 tickst de compra
conformados segln normas oficiales; 3) Una descripcién del problema.

El producto de reemplazo estaré garantizado por esta garantia escrita y estarpa sujeto a las mismas limitaciones y exclusionss durants el
resto del periodo de garantia.

La responsabilidad de MOTA HERRAMIENTAS S.L. bajo esta o cualquier otra garantfa, implicita o expresa, se limita a la reparacion,
reemplazo o reembolso.

MOTA HERRAMIENTAS S.L. no es responsable por dafios directos, especiales, incidentales o consiguientes, derivados de cualquier
violacién de la garantia segtin cualquier otra teoria legal, que incluyen, entre otros aspectos, las ganancias o los ingresos perdidos, etc.

Por toda intervencién de nuestro Servicio Técnico, realizada a pedido del comprador dentro del plazo de garantfa, que no fuera originada por
falla o defecto alguno cubierto por este certificado, deberé ser abonado por el comprador.

&) MOTA HERRAMIENTAS S.L. totally guarantees the quality of this product.

This warranty covers manufacturing and material faults for one year since the moment of the purchase of the product.

This warranty does not cover damage due to incorrect use, handling accidents, negligence, alterations, repairs or incorrect tests.
MOTA HERRAMIENTAS S.L. will decide whether the tool has to be repaired or replaced.

This limited warranty is valid only for the owner of the product as long as the product is property of the original buyer.

Usse of the warranty:

In order to use the warranty of this product, first, contact the shop where you bought it. When asking for the warranty service, you will have to
provide: 1) Your name, address and phone numbers; 2) Invoice or ticket issued in accordance with the official regulations; 3) A description of
the problem.

The replacement product is guaranteed by this written warranty and will be subjected to the same limitations and exclusions during the rest of
the warranty time.

MOTA HERRAMIENTAS S.L.’s liability as regards this or any other warranty, whether implicit or explicit, is limited to the repair, replacement
or refund.

MOTA HERRAMIENTAS S.L. is nor liable for direct, special, incidental or consequent damages arising from any warranty violation or in
accordance with any other legal theory, which may include, for example, profits or losses, etc.

If our Technical Service team is asked by the buyer, within the warranty deadline, to provide any kind of extra service which has not arisen
from any fault or defect covered by this certificats, such service will have to be paid for by the buyer.

E LEA EL QR para ponerse en contacto con el servivio de garantia en su lugar de residencia o ingrese a:
To contact the guarantee service in your place of residence, please Read the QR code or visit:
LEIA A QR para entrar em contato com o servigo de garantia em seu local de residéncia ou va para:

meia

www.mota.com.es/garantia

MOTA HERRAMIENTAS S.L.
Poligono Industrial de Rosanes
Av. Rep. Fed. Alemana 10
08769 - Castellvi de Rosanes
Barcelona - Espaia

mota.com.es
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2. APLICACION / APPLICATION 6. INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION / OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

@ Esta pistola fue disefiada para el pintado de automdviles, plésticos, metales y maderas mediante aire comprimido. @ Antes del primer uso y especialmente después de cualquier reparacion, controlar que todas las piezas estén
— @ The spray gun has been designed for plastic coating, automotive coating, metal coating, woodwork coating by means of compressed air. firmemente ajustadas. Ajustar en caso de ser necesario.
H Conectar:
3 e Conecte la manguera de aire en el conector de aire (24) firmemente. La manguera debe tener una
- &> = 3. SEIS VENTAJAS PRINCIPALES / SIX MAJOR FEATURES resistencia minima de 10 bar (145 psi) y debe ser resistente a solventes, antiestética y no debe
% o> % e presentar dafios.
= . n " . .
9% =2[= S é @ © Cuerpo forjado integramente en aluminio, finamente pulido y con un acabado anodizado. ® Enjuague el conducto de paso de fluidos con un solvente o diluyente para material acuoso compatible.
5 B ;‘EI 2 o 3| g= & = 2 S — ~  La rosca de conexién entre el depostto y el cuerpo de la pistola esta especialmente disefiada para evitar perdidas sin la necesidad de  Conecte el depsito a la pistola.
3G, S =] = =222 = = < 3 - =~ D en usar ningan tipo de sello. . .
=& =3 S|o <|s|=|S - Sl=s|= T L . . . " . L Ajustes:
2l=|% Sl=|=z 921 [%2] ElE S EEEEEEEE % as = i © Boquilla de disefio robusto, fabricada en latén cromado. Mientras que el pico es hecho en acero inoxidable templado. ” o
3 HEEREEE A e S EHEE AR HE AR R RS Sm o Todos elementos de control son de f&cil operacién * Regulacion de presion:
21elg|1€ 5121812123 | BlalEl= 2125125 2185 51 S E o 7»ne i - . " ) ! N ) ) o Optima completamente el gatillo y ajuste la presién de entrada de aire a 29 PSI.
SE8|8|e s|= Cg =[=[2 2= MEEIE o5 =< gl< | e Sl2|E E == E = o Junta giratoria de 360°. Evita torsiones en la manguera de alimentacion y alivia la tensién en la mufieca del operario. o Nunca exceda la presién méxima operativa de 145psi
MRNEEEEEE R R EE R EH R RN RS ~X 3 o% = o Atomizacién del material mejorada, alto rendimiento. ; i
fggg\g\‘gan—z Slelz gaggmgasc;.ggg <g = =8 e Ajustes en el patrén de salida:
= (=] S = = Dl =S . . . " . N
B e o|8 § zle|=|s|S Sl EIElE % HEEEEEE B ok LBop = @ -+ The thread of flid screw is perfectly suitable for cup, without seal and still couldn't leak. o Gire la perilla de ajuste (23) en direccién a las manecillas del reloj para obtener un patrén de pulverizacién
= 21 A el E2R B =) N ! inil i i
~§ =S = § 8 § cl2|8|2|s|3|E|S o|s % S|3 g 3| S|B[3|18|5 S ] © Forged aluminium body, fine polished and anodized. circular, gire la perilla en contra a las manecillas del reloj para obtener un patrén de pulverizacién plano.
@ zlc % = % 8 2 g 18 g g S k= § ElfS 3 g g g 8 § % o © The robust air cap is made of chrome-plated brass, while paint and fluid tip are manufactured from tempered stainless steel. o Ajuste la posicién de la boquilla para direccionar el patrén de pulverizacion.
21 S L =2 <) D - .
2|5 § 2 S % < 5'; § 3 é %: % 3 % i = E E o o All control elements can be easily operated. o Austes en la cantidad de material: l
=|2 <3 K] o] =3 . . . . .
S 2|El |8 = EEEEE é i < © 360° swivel joint, avoid hose twisting and relieve your wrist. © Afloje el limitador (14) y regule la perilla (15) en direccién contraria a las manecillas del reloj para
I|s|E gl |3 = © Improved atomizing performance. incrementar el flujo de material. Regule en direccién de las manecillas del reloj para reducir el flujo de material.
E = = % o Vuelva a ajustar el limitador (14).
% = 4. INFORMACION TECNICA / TECHNICAL DA Para lograr una mejor atomizacién del material, el flujo del mismo siempre debe ser el menor posible.
‘é MODELO / MODEL P780 ® Ajustes en el flujo de aire:
— © Regule la perilla de ajuste del caudal de aire (16) para aumentar o disminuir la atomizacién.
& BOQUILLA DE FLUIDO / SPRAY NOZZLE 13 | 1.4 | 1.7 B
oo [ oo [~ oo |2 > s |w (o[~ |o|o| o] = o w o~ = o oo~z Atencion:
— — ||| = |||~ | N[N NN e - — — —|—|N . . " ; . . P AP y
< PRESION DE AIRE / AIR PRESSURE 29 PS| Antes de usar por primera vez. Ajuste las perillas de regulacién de material, caudal de aire y patrén de pulverizacién a una posicion intermedia.
L CONSUMO DE AIRE / AR CONSUMPTION 22 CFM . Man.tenga la dl.stanma de pulverizacién entre 13y 18 cm (5 a 7 pulgadas). Mantenga la pistola en posicién perpendicular a la pieza y
- presione el gatillo completamente.
GAPAGIDAD DEL DEPOSITO / TANK CAPACITY 600 ce o Ajuste las perillas reguladoras para obtener una atomizacién, y patrones deseados. Si no logra la atomizacién deseada, puede aumentar
TIPO DE ALIMENTACION / FEED TYPE GRAVEDAD / GRAVITY ligeramente la presién de aire.
ENTRADA DE AIRE / AIR INLET 1/4” Pintado:
TEMPERATURA MAXIMA / MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE 50° Para el pintado mantenga la pistola perpendicular a la superficie en la que desea trabajar y ubiquela a una distancia de 13 a 18 cm. Evite

movimientos circulares durante la aplicacién del material. El gatillo debe presionarse por completo.

@& Before using, check if all the screws have been tightened firmly. Tighten, if necessary.

) | DESPIECE / PARTS: www.mota.com.es/p780.pdf
(’" Connect:

\ 4 2 e Connect an air hose to air connector (24) tightly. The air hose with a pressure resistance of minimum 10 bar and must be solvent-resistant,
o o (‘\‘Q‘ 5. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD / SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS antistatic, undamaged.

‘/"f; "‘ N © Flush the gun fluid passage with a compatible solvent.
< © “ @Antes de utilizar por primera vez esta pistola, asegurese de haber leido el manual de instrucciones y seguridad atentamente. o Connect paint cup to gun by fluid connector
- ( &Y . : .

v R@ S Inor;ndtlos . Tx"-":sf"?’s' de cualquier fuente de ignicio I igarril tos electrori Adjustment;
2 o Mantenga la pistola lejos de cualquier fuente de ignicién como llamas, cigarrillos o aparatos el nicos. o Adjust the spray gun air pressure.
9, ® No use Cloruro de Metilio, Tetracloruro de Carbono, Tricloroetileno. Estos agentes pueden causar graves dafios en el cuerpo de aluminio

o Fully pull the trigger and adjust the air inlet pressure by air micrometer to 29 psi.
o Never exceed maximum operating pressure 145psi.
© Under the premise of spray quality guaranteed, for improving the matetial transfer efficiency, the air pressure should be adjusted as
small as possible.
o Adjust the spray fan pattern.
© Tighten the pattern adj. knob(23) in clockwise direction to get spray circle shape, and adjust the Knob in counter clockwise direction to
get spray fan shape (factory setting)
© Adjusting the air cap position to get the different spray fan shape direction.
o Adjust the material flow

de la pistola debido a reacciones quimicas.
Uso inapropiado del equipo:
o Nunca dirija el flujo de la pistola directamente a personas o animales.
o Nunca exceda la presién méxima operativa.
o Asegurese de liberar la presién de aire y fluidos antes de limpiar o desarmar esta pistola.
Medidas de proteccion:
o Usar en un area bien ventilada.
e Usar equipo de proteccién adecuado (guantes; mascara y gafas de seguridad).
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o El uso, limpieza, o mantenimiento debe hacerse Unicamente por una persona idénea.
Otros:

© Nunca realizar modificaciones sin la autorizacién del fabricante.

e Usar Ginicamente accesorios y repuestos originales Mota.

GD Before using the spray gun, please read all the safety and operating intructions carefully.

Safety instructions and indicated safety measures are mandatory.
Fire and explosion:
o Always keeps the spray gun away from ignition sources, such as open fire, burning cigarettes or non-explosion proof electronic devices.

o Never use the methyl chloride, carbon tetrachloride, trichloroethylene, wich can cause dissolution on gun body (aluminum)
by chemical reaction.

Improper use of equipment:

o Never direct a paint spray gun at human beings or animals.

o Never exceed maximum operating pressure.

o Be sure to release air and fluid pressures before cleaning, disassembling.
Protection of human body:

o Use spray gun in a well-ventilated working condition.

e Wear protective gear (gloves, mask, and safsty glasses).

e Use, cleaning and maintenance by skilled personnel only.
Others:

e Never modify the spray gun without manufacturer's permission.
o Use original Mota spare parts and accessories only.

o Loose the stop ring(14).
o Adjust the fluid adj. screw(15) in counter clockwise direction to increase the material flow, in clockwise direction to decrease the
material flow.
© Tighten the stop ring(14)
In order to get better atomization quality, the material flow should be adjusted as small as possible,as long as it doesn’t hinder the job.
Under normal circumstances,the the fluid adj. screw is fully open (factory setting).
® Adjust the spray gun air flow
© The air adj.valve knob in perpendicular position (parallel to the gun body) will get the maximum atomization and in horizontal will get
minimum atomization for spot repair,speckling etc.
Attention: Prior to use, adjust the pattern adj. knob, the fluid adj. screw, and the air adj. valve set to moderate position.
Test paint:
® Keep the spray distance about 5-7 inch as recommended; keep the gun perpendicular to the surface of the testing work piece, and fully
pull the trigger.
Readjustment
For better spray quality, according to the testing paint resutlt, follow these steps to readjust
© Readjust the pattern adj. knob to get suitable spray fan shape size.
o In order to get good atomization quality, readjust the fluid adj. screw and the air adj. valve set successively.
o If it still can’t get the ideal atomization quality, increase the air pressure moderately.
Paint:
Keep the spray distance about 5-7 inch as recommended, and keep the gun perpendicular to the surface of the work piece. For an even
painting quality, avoid the spray gun move in an arcing line. Fully pull the trigger when painting.



